[Legal Notice No. 88]

PORTS ACT

(Cap. 161)

LEROY WHARF PORT DECLARATION ORDER

I, Hon. Manasseh Maelanga, Minister for Infrastructure Development, under section 5 of the *Ports Act* (Cap. 161), make the following Order:

1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the Leroy Wharf Declaration Order.

2. Commencement

This Order commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

3. Definition of "Leroy Wharf Port"

In this Order:

"Leroy Wharf Port" means the area in Solomon Islands that is, bounded by a line with coordinates specified in the Schedule.

4. Leroy Wharf Port declared port

Leroy Wharf Port, located at Lungga Point, Guadalcanal Province, to be a declared port.

700 SCHEDULE

(paragraph 3)

COORDINATES OF LEROY WHARF

Point Identification	Latitude	Longitude
A	-9 24'11'	160 01'14'
В	-9 24'47'	160 00'40'
С	-9 24'59'	160 00'52'
D	-9 24'25'	160 01'27'

Date this eighteenth-day of December 2023.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA

MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government